> 41

XIONGZHEN

Low pressure fire pump:

Owner Manual

CB10/60-XZ






1. Maximum vacuum rate for fire pump:

Chart1
Outlet Vacuum
. m
Parameter (mm) Maximum rate .
Inlet o suction
. vacuum within 1 )
(mm) Low | Medium . time
ressure | pressure (KPa) min (S
P P (KPa)
Low CB10/20-XZ $ 100 & 65 =85 <2.6 25
pressure CB10/30-Xz $ 100 ¢ 80 =85 <2.6 25
Fire CB10/40-XZ $ 125 ¢ 80 =85 <2.6 25
Pump CB10/60-XZ $ 150 $ 100 =85 <2.6 43.6
CB10/80-XZ $ 150 $ 100 =85 <2.6 45




2~ Main parameter for fire pump

Chart 2
Flow Outlet Suction
Work rate pressure Rated speed Power depth
Name Model (r/min) (KW)
(L/S) (Mpa) (m)
Low 1 20 1.00 3070+50 34.29 3
pressure | CB10/20- 2 14 1.30 3380+50 | 35.36 3
fire pump XZ 3 10 1.00 3115450 27.42 7
Low 1 30 1.00 3010+50 50.00 3
pressure | CB10/30- 2 21 1.30 3340+50 | 55.20 3
fire pump XZ 3 15 1.00 3000+50 | 38.60 7




Low 1 40 1.00 3080+50 | 62.92 3
pressure | CB10/40-XZ | 2 28 1.30 3360+50 | 63.92 3
fire pump 3 20 1.00 299050 | 41.95 7
Low 1 60 1.00 320050 | 97.72 3
pressure | CB10/60-XZ | 2 42 1.30 3475+50 | 105.76 3
fire pump (1:1.346) 3 30 1.00 3130£50 | 72.75 7
Low CB10/80-XZ | 1 80 1.00 3400+50 | 137.60 3
pressure (1:1.44) 2 56 1.30 350050 | 127.11 3
fire pump 3 40 1.00 3130+50 | 83.75 7




3+ Outside drawing for fire pump
Picture 1 Low pressure fire pump outside drawing

Rear Install Model: 9 g 7 6

——
(R

. 2

1 Inlet three—way Valve 2 Shell 3 Rear cover 4 Gearbox 5 Shaft
coupling flange 6 belt wheel 7 Electromagnetic clutch 8 Piston primer
pump 9 Back—pressure valve 10 Outlet ball valve

NS



Middle Install Model:

H
-

o
HE
Y

1 Inlet three-way Valve 2 Shell 3 Rear cover 4 Gearbox 5 Shaft
coupling flange 6 belt wheel 7 Electromagnetic clutch 8 Piston primer
pump 9 Back—pressure valve



10
Rear Install Model:
ot \;
P,
1 2

1 Inlet three-way Valve 2 Shell 3 Rear cover 4 Gearbox 5 Shaft
coupling flange 6 belt wheel 7 Electromagnetic clutch 8 Piston primer

pump 9 Back—pressure valve 10 Outlet ball valve



4. Component for fire pump
Chart 1




Chart One

Items Part Number Name Quantity Remark
1 GB276-82 Pump Assembly 1 Chart Two
2 HSB-000 Piston Pump Assembly 1 Chart Four
3 ZHF80-000 DNG65 Back-Pressure Valve 1 Chart Six
4 GB900-88 Stud M10X 40 4
5 GB/T11544-1997 A-type 620 Trangle Belt 1
6 CB10/30-000-001 Seal 1
7 GB900-88 Stud M10X 40 6
8 GB95-76 Flat Gasket 10 4
9 GB93-87 Spring Gasket 10 4
10 GB/T6170-2000 Hexagon Nut M10 4
11 GB95-76 Flat Gasket 10 6
12 GB93-87 Spring Gasket 10 6
13 GB/T6170-2000 Hexagon Nut M10 6




Chart 2




Chart Two

Items Part Number Name Quantity Remark
1 Bearing Box Assembly 1 Chart Three
2 GB1096-79 Flat Key 2
3 GB893.1-86 Circlip for Hole 65 1
4 HG4-692-67 Oil Seal PG40 X 65X 12 1
5 CB10/20-000-008 Rear Cover 1
6 GB95-76 Flat Gasket 10 6
7 GB93-87 Spring Gasket 10 6
8 GB5781-86 Bolt M10 X 25 6
9 GB3452.1-82 O-shape Seal & 265X 7 1
10 126-HJ97GN/A0 Mechanical Seal 1
11 CB10/30-000-007 Gasket 1
12 CB10/30-000-007 30 Low-pressure Impeller 1
13 CB10/20-000-010 Lock Gasket 1
14 GB93-87 Spring Gasket 24 2




15 CB10/20-000-007 Lock Nut 1
The Positioning Copper
16 CB10/30-000-006 1
Sheath
17 CB10/30-000-004 Copper Sheath 1
18 CB10/30-000-002 30 Low-pressure Shell 1
19 GB95-76 Flat Gasket 10 8
20 GB93-87 Spring Gasket 10 8
21 GB5781-86 Bolt M10 X 25 8







Chart Three

Items Part Number Name Quantity Remark
1 GB893.1-86 Circlip for Hole 65 1
2 HG4-692-67 Oil Seal PG40 X 65X12 1
3 CB10/20-000-009 Bearing Box 1
4 CB10/20-000-016 Bolt M18 X 1.5 1 T ES
5 GB5781-86 Bolt M10 X 35 1 iikbASS
Bearing 3056308E(40 <90 X
6 GB296-84 1
36.5)
HG4-692-67 Oil Seal PG48X90X12 1
GB893.1-86 Circlip for Hole 90 1
CB10/60-C « 007 Coupling Flange Gasket 1
10 CB10/30-000-005 Pump Spindle 1
11 GB1096-79 Flat Key 8 X20 1
12 GB1096-79 Flat Key 10X 20 2




13 GB893.1-86 Circlip for Hole 72 1
14 GB276-94 6207E(35x72x17) 1
15 GB3452.1-82 O-shape Seal $87X1.8 1
16 CB10/20-000-012 Bearing Box Rear Cover 1
17 GB894.1-86 Circlip for Hole 35 1
18 CB10/20-000-013 Belt Wheel 1
19 CB10/20-000-014 Coupling Flange Gasket 1
20 CB10/20-000-015 Gasket 1
21 GB93-87 Spring Gasket 10 6
22 GB5781 Bolt M10X20 6
23 GB95-76 Flat Gasket 8 6
24 GB93-87 Spring Gasket 8 6
25 GB5781-86 Bolt M8 X 25 6




Chart 4




Chart Four

Items Part Number Name Quantity Remark

Diversion Elbow Assembly 1
2 Exhaust Connector 1
3 GB6170-85 Nut 1
4 GB95-76 Flat Gasket 8 4
5 GB93-87 Spring Gasket 8 4
6 GB5781-86 Bolt M8X30 4
7 HSB-000-001 Piston Cover Head 1
8 HSB-000-012 Copper Core 1
9 HSB-000-003 Piston Suction Sealing Ring 1
10 GB819-85 Bolt M5 X70 1
11 HSB-000-002 Piston Suction Gasket 1
12 HSB-000-017 Bracket 2




13 Piston Cylinder Assembly 1 Chart Five

14 GB276-85 Bearing E305 1

15 GB839.1-86 Circlip for Hole 62 1

16 DDL10-4 Electromagnetic Clutch 1

17 HSB-000-013 Adjusting Gasket 1

18 GB839.1-86 Circlip for Hole 62 1

19 GB276-85 Bearing E305 1

-0 Electromagnetic Clutch 1
Accessories

21 HSB-000-015 Belt Wheel 1

22 HSB-000-014 Belt Wheel Gasket 1

23 GB95-76 Flat Gasket 8 1

24 GB93-87 Spring Gasket 8 1

Hexagon Socket Screws M8
25 GB/T70.2 1
X 20
26 GB5781-86 Bolt M6X 12
27 GB95-76 Flat Gasket 5




28 GB93-87 Spring Gasket 5 4
29 GB5781-86 Bolt M5 X 25 4
30 Exhaust Connector 1
31 HSB-000-001 Piston Head Cover 1
32 GB95-76 Flat Gasket 8 4
33 GB93-87 Spring Gasket 8 4
34 GB5781-86 Bolt M8X30 4
35 GB6170-85 Nut 1
36 ZG 3/4 Bulkhead 1
37 HSB-000-012 Copper Core 1
38 HSB-000-003 Piston Suction Sealing Ring 1
39 GB819-85 Bolt M5X70 1
40 HSB-000-002 Piston Suction Gasket 1
41 GB3452.1-82 O-shape Seal 21X 1.8 1
42 HSB-000-016 Piston Intubation 1
43 GB3452.1-82 O-shape Seal 21X 1.8 1




Shart 5




Chart Five

Items Part Number Name Quantity Remark
1 HSB-000-008 Piston Pump Shaft 1
2 GB1096-79 Flat Key 6X20 1
3 GB1096-79 Flat Key6 X 20 1
4 HSB-000-008 Shaft Sleeve 1
5 GB3452.1-82 O-shape Seal $ 10.44X1.8 4
6 HSB-000-010 Upright 4
7 GB3452.1-82 O-shape Seal $ 10.44 X 1.8 4
8 HSB-000-005 Piston Coat 1
9 Sealing Ring 80 X90 X6 1
10 Sealing Ring ® 80 X90 X6 1
11 GB/T70.3-2000 Hexagon Socket Screws M8 X 40 4
12 GB/T276-94 Bearing 61910 1
13 HSB-000-005 Eccentric Wheel 1
14 GB/T276-94 Bearing 61910 1




15 GB/T276-94 Bearing E304 1
16 GB894.1-86 Circlip for Shaft 52 1
17 HSB-000-005 Piston Coat 1
18 Sealing Ring ® 80 X90 X6 1
19 Sealing Ring & 80 X90 X6 1
20 GB/T70.3-2000 Hexagon Socket Screws M8 X 40 4




Chart 6




Chart Six

Items Part Number Name Quantity Remark
1 ZHF80-000-008 Valve Seat 1
2 ZHF80-000-003 Middle Pipe 1
3 Seal Gasket 1
4 ZHF80-000-007 Helicoidal 1
5 ZHF80-000-006 Gasket 1
6 ZHF80-000-005 Valve Gasket 1
7 ZHF80-000-004 Valve Joystick 1
8 ZHF80-000-002 Copper Bush 1
9 ZHF80-000-001 Bracket 1

10 GB93-87 Spring Gasket 8 8
11 GB5781-86 Bolt M8X'12 8




CB10/60-XZ (ZEH3;EPA=R/Automotive fire pump)

e T4 CB10/60-XZIEEFAEMRBHERB EM AR, KBAREFHEML
K5, RE. R, RABRDMEESIKEER, 5IKEEE, #RIEFE.

1E[E]
back pressure valve
wRix PSR S| 7k 23
pump body two reciprocating
primer device
U]
oil filler
e
HIKE Speed measuring
water inlet -
ES L ]
Sk FxE gear box
remained
water switch

MM

input axis

IKRIRERES

RIS IR

B (L/s) JEHOED P EREFEER (r/min)
Rated Speead

AINZEE (kw) | TR (m)

Specifications Working Condition

Exit Pressure

Shaft Power [ Suction Depth

1 60 1.0 3280+50 102 3
CB10/60-XZ 2 42 1.3 3520+50 106 3
3 30 1.0 3120+50 73 7




CB10/60-XZ L. 18 Rk Hh 2%

P (Mpa)

1.60 180.00

160.00
1.40
140.00
1.20
120.00
1.00
100.00
Rotation Speed | Flow Rate | Outlet Pressure Power
0.80 Iltems i
(r/min) (L/s) (Mpa) (kW)
80.00
1 3203.00 60.13 1.000 99.10
0.60
2 3334.00 60.43 1.100 110.30
60.00
3 3462.00 60.33 1.200 122.40
0.40
40.00
4 3578.00 60.43 1.300 134.00
0.20 5 3708.00 60.43 1.400 149.00
20.00
6 3839.00 60.52 1.500 166.00
0.00 - - - — -1 0.00

3100.00 3200.00 3300.00 3400.00 3500.00 3600.00 3700.00 3800.00 3900.00
r/min

e FIE B B A R~ A

N(kw)




REEREBRERERLCER
TR 1$EeEH L%

EFHEN: LRERNEBFREERLT No Zb201431011
FaEES: CB10/60-XZ #£10mm ¥o09m
P(MPa ()
ni% A) , NkW &)
PY U o o e e | e o 1 140
= TSNS B | I = =5 B 2 ie 5 (1 0 S8 5 ER T
| | | |
& > |
1.20 120
B e 41 10
| CHEE %
1.00 ' ‘ = 9772k | 409
' i —
NEEE ; s
1| et | @ -
W 9 R o
R e o B B o e == i
; = 1 I el f 1 A _a
0. 60 7/ , % i B /"‘4— - 60
L |t V o
| | | 1B
| | 'ia/K’ !
0.40 | = 2 i / HE l 1 40
] B -
| - i SR | L
0.20 | / | - * 20
% EEEE
0. 00 L1 ‘ 0
0 15 30 45 60 75
a{L/s)

ERHEMEEREBEERE RO



BREERAEHRABRERILCE
TR 24%pEmhe

BN, LEEREBEEERLS Noe 7b201431011
FoE S, CB10/60-XZ #1007\ EI10H
P(MP2 )
n{% A) , Nkv )
1.80 | | | [ | ] 140
1.60 =
i | = 120
‘ ; 3 i
1.40 ° ; S——g , |
i | = 9. W |
e e
L2 0 5
| /’// { ‘\
= il i | Sl ‘ - 80
.00 1T f | | |
| gt ‘ | 1 ‘ [
L 4 1 ‘ ‘
‘ Eial | ? 1
Ge 4 [P jef 4 T A | 4 60
| i | 1 ‘_,-A‘
i L
0. 60 T
! ,/PA’ ! = 40
| A4 & |
0. 40 /ﬁ/ ‘
| |
- | ! — —— 20
0. 20 : ! —— ‘
i ’ i
0. 00 o — S 0
0 8 18 24 32 40 48 56
Q(L/s)

EREHREREEERRF O



